

VAISHALI
ANIL
TIKAM

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 2975 OF 2005

Digitally signed
by VAISHALI
ANIL TIKAM
Date: 2025.11.14
16:32:04 +0530

**Dewanchand Ramsaran Industries
Pvt. Ltd. and Ors.**

...Plaintiffs

V/s.

Suresh Jayantilal Thanawala and Ors.

...Defendants

Mr. Tanish Amin i/by MDP Associates for Plaintiffs.

Mr. Devansh Bheda for Defendant Nos. 1 and 2.

Mr. Santosh Solankar i/by Vinod & Mistry & Co. for Defendant Nos.3 to 12.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 13th NOVEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Mr. Amin, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiffs and seeks some time to take instructions in the matter.
2. Learned Counsel appearing for Defendants No.1 and 2 submits that earlier the Plaintiffs were directed to file affidavit of evidence and compilation of documents which has not been done till date.
3. It is observed from order dated 28th October 2015 that the Plaintiffs were directed to file their list of witnesses, affidavit in lieu of examination in chief of the first witness together with compilation of

documents and serve a copy thereof upon the Defendants on or before 30th November 2015. Last chance was given to the parties to file affidavit of documents and also complete discovery and inspection within two weeks. Since the Plaintiffs have not complied with the order dated 28th October 2015, the matter could not be proceeded further.

4. Only and only as and by way of last indulgence without imposition of costs, let the Plaintiffs file their list of witnesses, affidavit in lieu of examination in chief of the first witness together with affidavit and compilation of documents and serve a copy thereof upon the Defendants within a period of four weeks.

5. Discovery and inspection in two weeks thereafter. Statement of admission and denial in two weeks after that.

6. List on 22nd January 2025 for marking of Plaintiffs' documents.

7. Let the Plaintiffs' witness remain present in the Court on the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)